

PACHULSKI STANG ZIEHL & JONES LLP  
Jeffrey N. Pomerantz (CA Bar No. 143717)  
John A. Morris (NY Bar No. 2405397)  
Gregory V. Demo (NY Bar No. 5371992)  
Hayley R. Winograd (NY Bar No. 5612569)  
10100 Santa Monica Blvd., 13th Floor  
Los Angeles, CA 90067  
Telephone: (310) 277-6910  
Facsimile: (310) 201-0760  
Email: jpomerantz@pszjlaw.com  
jmorris@pszjlaw.com  
gdemo@pszjlaw.com  
hwinograd@pszjlaw.com

-and-

HAYWARD PLLC  
Melissa S. Hayward (Texas Bar No. 24044908)  
Zachery Z. Annable (Texas Bar No. 24053075)  
10501 N. Central Expy., Ste. 106  
Dallas, Texas 75231  
Telephone: (972) 755-7100  
Facsimile: (972) 755-7110  
Email: MHayward@HaywardFirm.com  
ZAnnable@HaywardFirm.com

*Counsel for Highland Capital Management, L.P.*

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS  
DALLAS DIVISION**

HIGHLAND CAPITAL MANAGEMENT, L.P.,

Plaintiff,

vs.

HIGHLAND CAPITAL MANAGEMENT FUND  
ADVISORS, L.P., et al.,

Defendants.

§  
§  
§  
§  
§  
§  
§  
§  
§  
§  
§

Case No. 3:21-cv-00881-X

(Consolidated with 3:21-cv-00880-X, 3:21-cv-01010-X, 3:21-cv-01378-X, 3:21-cv-01379-X)

**HIGHLAND CAPITAL MANAGEMENT, L.P.’S MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN  
SUPPORT OF ITS MOTION TO DEEM THE DONDERO ENTITIES  
VEXATIOUS LITIGANTS AND FOR RELATED RELIEF<sup>1</sup>**

<sup>1</sup> This Memorandum of Law is in excess of the page limits and is being filed pursuant to this Court’s order entered on July 6, 2023 [Docket No. 132].

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
I. PRELIMINARY STATEMENT .....	1
II. BACKGROUND .....	3
A. HCMLP’s Prepetition Culture of Litigation .....	3
B. HCMLP Files Bankruptcy; the Independent Board Is Appointed; Negotiations Commence.....	6
C. Dondero Interferes with the Estate and Vows to “Burn [HCMLP] Down” .....	8
D. Confirmation of HCMLP’s Plan; Approval of Gatekeeper; Fifth Circuit Affirmation; and Subsequent Litigation .....	9
E. The Dondero Entities’ Vexatiousness Impeded HCMLP’s Bankruptcy and Continues to This Day .....	11
i Meritless Claims Against HCMLP’s Estate .....	12
ii Meritless Motions in the Bankruptcy Case.....	14
iii Meritless Objections in the Bankruptcy Case.....	16
iv HCMLP Litigates to Protect Its Rights and the Bankruptcy Process .....	17
v The Dondero Entities Appeal Nearly Every Order.....	20
vi The Dondero Entities’ Attempt to Evade the Bankruptcy Court.....	22
vii The Pending Actions Prove the Need for Additional Sanctions.....	26
III. RELIEF REQUESTED.....	27
IV. ARGUMENT .....	29
A. This Court Can Deem Litigants “Vexatious” and Issue Pre-Filing Injunctions.....	29
B. This Court Has Jurisdiction Over This Court and the Bankruptcy Court.....	32
C. HCMLP Satisfies the Four-Part Test for Obtaining a Pre-Filing Injunction .....	32
i History of Vexatious and Harassing Litigation .....	32
ii Lack a Good-Faith Basis for Pursuing the Litigation .....	33
iii Burden on the Court System and HCMLP .....	34
iv Alternative Sanctions Are Inadequate to Deter the Conduct .....	34
V. CONCLUSION.....	35

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

*Alliance Riggers & Constructors, Ltd. v. Restrepo*,  
2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 29346 (W.D. Tex. Jan. 7, 2015) ..... 30

*Baum v. Blue Moon Ventures, LLC*,  
513 F.3d 181 (5th Cir. 2008) ..... 29, 30, 31

*Bowling v. Willis*,  
2019 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 168602 (E.D. Tex. Aug. 9, 2019), *aff'd* 853 F. App'x.  
983 (5th Cir. 2021)..... 29, 30

*Caroll v. Abide (In re Carroll)*,  
850 F.3d 811 (5th Cir. 2017) ..... 29, 30, 31

*Charitable DAF Fund L.P. v. Highland Cap. Mgmt., L.P.*,  
2022 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 175778 (N.D. Tex. Sept. 28, 2022)..... 21

*Charitable DAF Fund L.P. v. Highland Cap. Mgmt., L.P.*,  
2022 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 659 (Bankr. N.D. Tex. Mar. 11, 2022) ..... 22

*Charitable DAF Fund L.P. v. Highland Cap. Mgmt., L.P.*,  
2023 Bankr. LEXIS 1637 (Bankr. N.D. Tex. Jun. 8, 2023) ..... 23

*Charitable DAF Fund L.P. v. Highland Cap. Mgmt., L.P.*,  
643 B.R. 162 (N.D. Tex. 2022)..... 22

*Clark v. Mortenson*,  
93 F. App'x. 643 (5th Cir. 2004) ..... 29, 30, 31

*CLO Holdco, Ltd. v. Kirschner (In re Highland Cap. Mgmt., L.P.)*,  
2023 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 87842 (N.D. Tex. May 18, 2023) ..... 12

*Dugaboy Inv. Tr. v. Highland Cap. Mgmt., L.P. (In re Highland Cap. Mgmt.,  
L.P.)*,  
2023 U.S. App. LEXIS 4839 (5th Cir. Feb. 28, 2023) ..... 21

*Dugaboy Inv. Tr. v. Highland Cap. Mgmt., L.P.*, 2022 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 172351  
(N.D. Tex. Sept. 22, 2022)..... 21

*Highland Cap. Mgmt. Fund Advisors, L.P. v. Highland Cap. Mgmt., L.P. (In re  
Highland Cap. Mgmt., L.P.)*,  
2022 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 15648 (N.D. Tex. Jan. 28, 2022) ..... 17

*Highland Cap. Mgmt. Fund Advisors, L.P. v. Highland Cap. Mgmt., L.P. (In re  
Highland Cap. Mgmt., L.P.)*,  
57 F.4th 494 (5th Cir.2023) ..... 10, 17, 19

*Highland Cap. Mgmt., L.P. v. Dondero (In re Highland Cap. Mgmt., L.P.)*,  
2021 Bankr. LEXIS 1533 (Bankr. N.D. Tex. Jun. 7, 2021) ..... 17

*In re Acis Cap. Mgmt., L.P.*,  
584 B.R. 115 (Bankr. N.D. Tex. 2018)..... 6

*In re Highland Cap. Mgmt., L.P.*,  
2023 Bankr. LEXIS 1149 (Bankr. N.D. Tex. Apr. 28, 2023)..... 14

*In re Highland Cap. Mgmt., L.P.*,  
2023 Bankr. LEXIS 527 (Bankr. N.D. Tex. Feb. 27, 2023)..... 11

<i>In re Highland Cap. Mgmt., L.P.</i> , 2023 Bankr. LEXIS 579 (Bankr. N.D. Tex. Mar. 5, 2023) .....	15
<i>Marinez v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.</i> , 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 208591 (W.D. Tex. May 31, 2020) .....	31
<i>Newby v. Enron Corp.</i> , 302 F.3d 295 (5th Cir. 2002) .....	29
<i>NexPoint Advisors, L.P. v. Highland Cap. Mgmt., L.P. (In re Highland Cap. Mgmt., L.P.)</i> , 48 F.4th 419 (5th Cir. 2022) .....	10, 29
<i>NexPoint Diversified Real Estate Tr. v. Acis Cap. Mgmt., L.P.</i> , 620 F.Supp. 3d 36 (S.D.N.Y. 2022).....	6
<i>Nix v. Major League Baseball</i> , 2022 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 104770 (S.D. Tex. Jun. 13, 2022), <i>aff'd</i> 62 F.4th 920 (5th Cir. 2023).....	30, 31
<i>Payne v. Anthony Scott Law Firm PLLC</i> 2023 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 89798 (N.D. Tex. May 5, 2023) .....	30, 32
<i>Schum v. Fortress Value Recovery Fund I LLC</i> , 2019 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 226679 (N.D. Tex. Dec. 2, 2019), <i>aff'd</i> 805 F. App'x. 319 (5th Cir. 2020).....	29, 30, 31, 32
<i>Silver City v. City of San Antonio</i> , 2022 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 118643 (W.D. Tex. Jul. 7, 2020) .....	31
<i>Staten v. Harrison Cnty.</i> , 2021 U.S. App. LEXIS 35747 (5th Cir. Dec. 2, 2021).....	29, 31
<i>Williams v. McKeithen</i> , 939 F.2d 1100 (5th Cir. 1991) .....	31
<b><u>STATUTES</u></b>	
11 U.S.C. § 363.....	14
18 U.S.C. § 3057.....	8
28 U.S.C. § 157(c)(1).....	32
28 U.S.C. § 158(a) .....	32
28 U.S.C. § 1651.....	29
28 U.S.C. § 1651(a) .....	29
